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NAICS

1
1121
1133
1151
23
2361
2381
2382
2383
2389
31-33
3121
3219
3222
3327
42
4231
4237
4238
4244
4247
4251
44-45
4411
4441
4442
4451
4452
4453
4491
4492

Mifflin County
NAICS Title

Total, All Industries

Federal Government

State Government

Local Government

Private Ownership

Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing & Hunting
Cattle Ranching and Farming

Logging

Support Activities for Crop Production
Construction

Residential Building Construction

Building Foundation/Exterior Contractors
Building Equip Contractors

Building Finishing Contractors

Other Specialty Trade Contractors
Manufacturing

Beverage Mfg

Other Wood Product Mfg

Converted Paper Product Mfg

Machine Shops; Screw, Nut, and Bolt Mfg
Wholesale Trade

Motor Vehicle and Parts Wholesalers
Hardware, Plumbing, & Heating Supplies Wholesalers
Machinery, Equip, and Supplies Wholesalers
Grocery and Related Product Wholesalers
Petroleum and Petroleum Products Wholesalers
Wholesale Trade Agents and Brokers

Retail Trade

Automobile Dealers

Building Material and Supplies Dealers

Lawn and Garden Equip and Supplies Retailers
Grocery and Convenience Retailers

Specialty Food Retailers

Beer, Wine, and Liquor Retailers

Furniture and Home Furnishings Retailers
Electronics and Appliance Retailers

2023 Industry Data

Estab-

lishments
1,077
14
17
53
993
27
6
4
4
113
34
33
16
6
16
91
6
15
3

40
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169

16

22
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Employ-
ment

16,202
76
157
1,450
14,519
193
29
80
6
904
140
444
90
21
75
3,922
59
405
530
13
418
88
40
59
38
33
14
2,295
178
222
43
471
26
29
34
34

LQ

1.0
0.3
0.5
1.2
1.0
2.6
29
42.2
1.1
1.2
1.6
6.0
0.4
0.3
0.9
25
1.6
9.5
10.1
0.2
0.7
1.8
1.4
0.9
0.6
4.1
0.1
14
1.2
20
20
1.4
0.9
1.0
0.9
1.0

Annual
Wage
$49,594
$64,304
$51,230
$47,271
$49,732
$49,565
$39,174
$63,481
$27,483
$62,204
$39,542
$77,309
$50,876
$22,878
$44 914
$61,900
$12,838
$56,693
$69,545
$50,488
$52,836
$44,912
$69,191
$91,403
$42,059
$40,567
$56,844
$31,275
$55,966
$31,963
$31,110
$23,325
$23,896
$23,848
$38,897
$33,998

Annual Change

Employ-
ment
362

Suppressed
-4

1

6

-1

1

1

1
Suppressed
81

Annual
Wage

$1,234
$3,884
$3,796
$1,201
$1,188
$4,036
$5,265
$2,773
$2,018
$3,868
$3,960
$6,653
$-148
$1,370
$1,364
$1,233
$2,025
$-2,965
Suppressed
$-586
$532
$-3,044
$-6,026
$12,218
$-2,558
$948
Suppressed
$546
$2,300
$837
$1,919
$169
$2,846
$510
$-1,029
$2,747

Employ-
ment

2.3%
2.7%
-8.2%
-0.1%
2.7%
-8.5%
-6.5%
-4.8%
-25.0%
11.3%
28.4%
11.6%
3.4%
31.3%
5.6%
-0.5%
1.7%
-7.5%
Suppressed
-23.5%
2.7%
7.3%
-2.4%
1.7%
2.7%
3.1%
Suppressed
3.7%
2.9%
3.7%
22.9%
0.4%
-10.3%
-3.3%
3.0%
6.3%

Annual Percent Change

Annual

Wage
2.6%
6.4%
8.0%
2.6%
2.4%
8.9%
15.5%
4.6%
7.9%
6.6%
11.1%
9.4%
-0.3%
6.4%
3.1%
2.0%
18.7%
-5.0%
Suppressed
-1.1%
1.0%
-6.3%
-8.0%
15.4%
-5.7%
2.4%
Suppressed
1.8%
4.3%
2.7%
6.6%
0.7%
13.5%
2.2%
-2.6%
8.8%



NAICS

4561
4571
4572
4591
4599
48-49
4841
4842
4854
51
5171
52
53
5311
5312
5313
5322
54
5411
5412
5413
5416
5419
56
5617
5619
61
6111
6116
62
6211
6212
6213
6214
6216
6219

Mifflin County
NAICS Title

Health and Personal Care Retailers

Gasoline Stations

Fuel Dealers

Sport, Hobby, and Music Instrument Retailers
Other Misc Retailers

Transportation and Warehousing
General Freight Trucking

Specialized Freight Trucking

School and Employee Bus Transport
Information

Wired and Wireless Telecom Carriers
Finance and Insurance

Real Estate and Rental and Leasing
Lessors of Real Estate

Offices of Real Estate Brokers

Activities Related to Real Estate

Consumer Goods Rental

Professional, Scientific, and Technical Svcs
Legal Svcs

Accounting, Tax Preparation, and Payroll Svcs
Architectural, Engineering, and Related Svcs
Mgmt, Scientific, and Technical Consulting Svcs
Other Pro, Scientific, and Technical Svcs
Administrative, Waste, and Remediation Svcs
Svcs to Buildings and Dwellings

Other Support Svcs

Educational Svcs

Elementary and Secondary Schools

Other Schools and Instruction

Health Care and Social Assistance
Offices of Physicians

Offices of Dentists

Offices of Other Health Practitioners
Outpatient Care Centers

Home Health Care Svcs

Other Ambulatory Health Care Svcs

2023 Industry Data

Estab-
lishments

14
20

4
10

6
62
29
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40
20

30
19

168
22

13

10

Employ-
ment
126
242
58
64
34
624
221
87
144
102
29
408
66

15
23
127
20
27
14
21
31
314
171
12
1,034
870
92
3,558
338
53
72
228
295
96

LQ

1.0
2.1
3.8
1.5
0.7
0.7
1.7
1.7
20
0.4
0.4
0.5
0.4
0.2
0.3
0.3
20
0.1
0.2
0.3
0.1
0.1
0.3
0.4
0.8
0.2
0.8
1.1
20
1.2
1.0
0.6
0.6
1.8
1.4
1.6

Annual
Wage
$35,746
$28,817
$47,763
$20,523
$31,155
$52,810
$69,339
$61,410
$19,951
$46,667
$70,522
$58,836
$35,307
$16,798
$31,175
$29,823
$33,776
$59,613
$30,793
$27,662
$47,175
$142,905
$59,520
$32,939
$29,652
$24,085
$48,526
$50,740
$27,804
$57,710
$139,782
$46,695
$37,492
$82,092
$65,536
$36,406

Annual Change

Employ-
ment

Suppressed
18

8

-9

12

19

5

162

-11
14
29

Annual
Wage

$1,637
$1,804
$-393
$4,084
$2,437
$-1,213
$-3,100
$3,299
$-210
$748
$-3,242
$-988
$-232
$-5,690
$-756
$-4,999
$333
$-1,008
$1,296
$-3,773
$-1,141
$-20,099
Suppressed
$2,313
$1,993
$2,472
$1,623
$941
$-335
$2,369
$1,394
$1,509
$-606
$-910
$19,532
$2,355

Annual Percent Change

Employ-
ment

3.3%
0.0%
0.0%
33.3%
3.0%
-0.8%
-6.8%
-5.4%
6.7%
8.5%
26.1%
1.2%
-8.3%
-35.7%
-11.1%
7.1%
-4.2%
11.4%
-4.8%
8.0%
0.0%
31.3%
Suppressed
6.1%
4.9%
-42.9%
1.2%
2.2%
5.7%
4.8%
0.3%
3.9%
-13.3%
6.5%
10.9%
21%

Annual
Wage

4.8%
6.7%
-0.8%
24.8%
8.5%
-2.2%
-4.3%
5.7%
-1.0%
1.6%
-4.4%
-1.7%
-0.7%
-25.3%
-2.4%
-14.4%
1.0%
-1.7%
4.4%
-12.0%
-2.4%
-12.3%
Suppressed
7.6%
7.2%
11.4%
3.5%
1.9%
-1.2%
4.3%
1.0%
3.3%
-1.6%
-1.1%
42.5%
6.9%



NAICS

6232
6233
6241
6243
71
7139
72
7211
7212
7223
7224
7225
81
8111
8121
8122
8129
8133
8134
92
9211
9221
9231
9241

Mifflin County
NAICS Title

Intellect & Mental Disability & Substance Abuse Fac
Retirement Communities & Assisted Living Facilities
Individual and Family Svcs

Vocational Rehabilitation Svcs

Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation

Other Amusement & Recreation Industries
Accommodation and Food Svcs

Traveler Accommodation

RV (Rec Vehicle) Parks and Rec Camps

Special Food Svcs

Drinking Places (Alc Bevs)

Restaurants and Other Eating Places

Other Svcs (except Public Administration)
Automotive Repair and Maintenance

Personal Care Svcs

Death Care Svcs

Other Personal Svcs

Social Advocacy Org

Civic and Social Org

Public Administration

Exec, Legislative, and Other General Gov Support
Justice, Public Order, and Safety Activities

Admin of Human Resource Program

Admin of Environmental Quality Programs

2023 Industry Data

Estab-
lishments

24
3
68
4
6
6
87

Employ-
ment

168

399

670

83

58

58

1,242

37

24

41

42

1,098

37

89

45

45

19
102
480
377
40
21
26

LQ

1.2
23
1.2
2.8
0.2
0.4
1.0
0.3
22
0.4
0.9
1.1
0.7
0.9
0.4
23
0.1
0.7
1.3
0.8
1.2
0.3
0.5
1.0

Annual
Wage
$36,523
$39,478
$31,530
$27,504
$22,640
$22,640
$17,572
$23,261
$26,379
$28,483
$13,482
$16,937
$25,804
$39,759
$26,835
$20,220
$27,319
$43,295
$12,986
$45,580
$43,759
$43,361
$62,058
$53,618

Annual Change

Employ-
ment

-1

18

-20

3

6

6

33

-11

Annual
Wage

$22
$909
$1,486
$-862
$335
$335
$644
$4,158
$2,589
$2,126
$1,070
$418
$1,338
$3,249
$1,576
$1,393
Suppressed
$2,230
$312
$1,499
$1,174
$-470
$-3,089
$4,689

Employ-
ment

-0.6%
4.7%
-2.9%
3.8%
11.5%
11.5%
2.7%
-22.9%
4.3%
-2.4%
-17.6%
5.1%
4.2%
17.1%
15.4%
-4.3%
Suppressed
5.6%
0.0%
-2.8%
-3.1%
-4.8%
10.5%
4.0%

Annual Percent Change

Annual
Wage

0.1%

2.4%

4.9%

-3.0%
1.5%

1.5%

3.8%
21.8%
10.9%
8.1%

8.6%

2.5%

5.5%

8.9%

6.2%

7.4%
Suppressed
5.4%

2.5%

3.4%

2.8%

-1.1%
-4.7%

9.6%



