

Mifflin County's Industry Employment and Wages

2023

Center for Workforce Information & Analysis

(877) 4WF-DATA ● www.workstats.dli.pa.gov ● workforceinfo@pa.gov

Mifflin County		2023 Industry Data				Annual Change		Annual Percent Change	
NAICS	NAICS Title	Estab- lishments	Employ- ment	LQ	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage
	Total, All Industries	1,077	16,202	1.0	\$49,594	362	\$1,234	2.3%	2.6%
	Federal Government	14	76	0.3	\$64,304	2	\$3,884	2.7%	6.4%
	State Government	17	157	0.5	\$51,230	-14	\$3,796	-8.2%	8.0%
	Local Government	53	1,450	1.2	\$47,271	-1	\$1,201	-0.1%	2.6%
	Private Ownership	993	14,519	1.0	\$49,732	375	\$1,188	2.7%	2.4%
11	Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing & Hunting	27	193	2.6	\$49,565	-18	\$4,036	-8.5%	8.9%
1121	Cattle Ranching and Farming	6	29	2.9	\$39,174	-2	\$5,265	-6.5%	15.5%
1133	Logging	4	80	42.2	\$63,481	-4	\$2,773	-4.8%	4.6%
1151	Support Activities for Crop Production	4	6	1.1	\$27,483	-2	\$2,018	-25.0%	7.9%
23	Construction	113	904	1.2	\$62,204	92	\$3,868	11.3%	6.6%
2361	Residential Building Construction	34	140	1.6	\$39,542	31	\$3,960	28.4%	11.1%
2381	Building Foundation/Exterior Contractors	33	444	6.0	\$77,309	46	\$6,653	11.6%	9.4%
2382	Building Equip Contractors	16	90	0.4	\$50,876	3	\$-148	3.4%	-0.3%
2383	Building Finishing Contractors	6	21	0.3	\$22,878	5	\$1,370	31.3%	6.4%
2389	Other Specialty Trade Contractors	16	75	0.9	\$44,914	4	\$1,364	5.6%	3.1%
31-33	Manufacturing	91	3,922	2.5	\$61,900	-20	\$1,233	-0.5%	2.0%
3121	Beverage Mfg	6	59	1.6	\$12,838	1	\$2,025	1.7%	18.7%
3219	Other Wood Product Mfg	15	405	9.5	\$56,693	-33	\$-2,965	-7.5%	-5.0%
3222	Converted Paper Product Mfg	3	530	10.1	\$69,545	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
3327	Machine Shops; Screw, Nut, and Bolt Mfg	4	13	0.2	\$50,488	-4	\$-586	-23.5%	-1.1%
42	Wholesale Trade	40	418	0.7	\$52,836	11	\$532	2.7%	1.0%
4231	Motor Vehicle and Parts Wholesalers	5	88	1.8	\$44,912	6	\$-3,044	7.3%	-6.3%
4237	Hardware, Plumbing, & Heating Supplies Wholesalers	5	40	1.4	\$69,191	-1	\$-6,026	-2.4%	-8.0%
4238	Machinery, Equip, and Supplies Wholesalers	5	59	0.9	\$91,403	1	\$12,218	1.7%	15.4%
4244	Grocery and Related Product Wholesalers	6	38	0.6	\$42,059	1	\$-2,558	2.7%	-5.7%
4247	Petroleum and Petroleum Products Wholesalers	4	33	4.1	\$40,567	1	\$948	3.1%	2.4%
4251	Wholesale Trade Agents and Brokers	3	14	0.1	\$56,844	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
44-45	Retail Trade	169	2,295	1.4	\$31,275	81	\$546	3.7%	1.8%
4411	Automobile Dealers	9	178	1.2	\$55,966	5	\$2,300	2.9%	4.3%
4441	Building Material and Supplies Dealers	16	222	2.0	\$31,963	8	\$837	3.7%	2.7%
4442	Lawn and Garden Equip and Supplies Retailers	5	43	2.0	\$31,110	8	\$1,919	22.9%	6.6%
4451	Grocery and Convenience Retailers	22	471	1.4	\$23,325	2	\$169	0.4%	0.7%
4452	Specialty Food Retailers	3	26	0.9	\$23,896	-3	\$2,846	-10.3%	13.5%
4453	Beer, Wine, and Liquor Retailers	6	29	1.0	\$23,848	-1	\$510	-3.3%	2.2%
4491	Furniture and Home Furnishings Retailers	4	34	0.9	\$38,897	1	\$-1,029	3.0%	-2.6%
4492	Electronics and Appliance Retailers	10	34	1.0	\$33,998	2	\$2,747	6.3%	8.8%

Mifflin County		2023 Industry Data				Annual Change		Annual Percent Change	
NAICS	NAICS Title	Estab- lishments	Employ- ment	LQ	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage
4561	Health and Personal Care Retailers	14	126	1.0	\$35,746	4	\$1,637	3.3%	4.8%
4571	Gasoline Stations	20	242	2.1	\$28,817	0	\$1,804	0.0%	6.7%
4572	Fuel Dealers	4	58	3.8	\$47,763	0	\$-393	0.0%	-0.8%
4591	Sport, Hobby, and Music Instrument Retailers	10	64	1.5	\$20,523	16	\$4,084	33.3%	24.8%
4599	Other Misc Retailers	6	34	0.7	\$31,155	1	\$2,437	3.0%	8.5%
48-49	Transportation and Warehousing	62	624	0.7	\$52,810	-5	\$-1,213	-0.8%	-2.2%
4841	General Freight Trucking	29	221	1.7	\$69,339	-16	\$-3,100	-6.8%	-4.3%
4842	Specialized Freight Trucking	6	87	1.7	\$61,410	-5	\$3,299	-5.4%	5.7%
4854	School and Employee Bus Transport	8	144	2.0	\$19,951	9	\$-210	6.7%	-1.0%
51	Information	11	102	0.4	\$46,667	8	\$748	8.5%	1.6%
5171	Wired and Wireless Telecom Carriers	4	29	0.4	\$70,522	6	\$-3,242	26.1%	-4.4%
52	Finance and Insurance	51	408	0.5	\$58,836	5	\$-988	1.2%	-1.7%
53	Real Estate and Rental and Leasing	26	66	0.4	\$35,307	-6	\$-232	-8.3%	-0.7%
5311	Lessors of Real Estate	6	9	0.2	\$16,798	-5	\$-5,690	-35.7%	-25.3%
5312	Offices of Real Estate Brokers	5	8	0.3	\$31,175	-1	\$-756	-11.1%	-2.4%
5313	Activities Related to Real Estate	8	15	0.3	\$29,823	1	\$-4,999	7.1%	-14.4%
5322	Consumer Goods Rental	4	23	2.0	\$33,776	-1	\$333	-4.2%	1.0%
54	Professional, Scientific, and Technical Svcs	34	127	0.1	\$59,613	13	\$-1,008	11.4%	-1.7%
5411	Legal Svcs	8	20	0.2	\$30,793	-1	\$1,296	-4.8%	4.4%
5412	Accounting, Tax Preparation, and Payroll Svcs	8	27	0.3	\$27,662	2	\$-3,773	8.0%	-12.0%
5413	Architectural, Engineering, and Related Svcs	6	14	0.1	\$47,175	0	\$-1,141	0.0%	-2.4%
5416	Mgmt, Scientific, and Technical Consulting Svcs	5	21	0.1	\$142,905	5	\$-20,099	31.3%	-12.3%
5419	Other Pro, Scientific, and Technical Svcs	3	31	0.3	\$59,520	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
56	Administrative, Waste, and Remediation Svcs	40	314	0.4	\$32,939	18	\$2,313	6.1%	7.6%
5617	Svcs to Buildings and Dwellings	20	171	0.8	\$29,652	8	\$1,993	4.9%	7.2%
5619	Other Support Svcs	5	12	0.2	\$24,085	-9	\$2,472	-42.9%	11.4%
61	Educational Svcs	30	1,034	0.8	\$48,526	12	\$1,623	1.2%	3.5%
6111	Elementary and Secondary Schools	19	870	1.1	\$50,740	19	\$941	2.2%	1.9%
6116	Other Schools and Instruction	6	92	2.0	\$27,804	5	\$-335	5.7%	-1.2%
62	Health Care and Social Assistance	168	3,558	1.2	\$57,710	162	\$2,369	4.8%	4.3%
6211	Offices of Physicians	22	338	1.0	\$139,782	1	\$1,394	0.3%	1.0%
6212	Offices of Dentists	9	53	0.6	\$46,695	2	\$1,509	3.9%	3.3%
6213	Offices of Other Health Practitioners	13	72	0.6	\$37,492	-11	\$-606	-13.3%	-1.6%
6214	Outpatient Care Centers	6	228	1.8	\$82,092	14	\$-910	6.5%	-1.1%
6216	Home Health Care Svcs	10	295	1.4	\$65,536	29	\$19,532	10.9%	42.5%
6219	Other Ambulatory Health Care Svcs	3	96	1.6	\$36,406	2	\$2,355	2.1%	6.9%

Mifflin County		2023 Industry Data				Annual (Change	Annual Percent Change	
NAICS	NAICS Title	Estab- lishments	Employ- ment	LQ	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage
6232	Intellect & Mental Disability & Substance Abuse Fac	24	168	1.2	\$36,523	-1	\$22	-0.6%	0.1%
6233	Retirement Communities & Assisted Living Facilities	3	399	2.3	\$39,478	18	\$909	4.7%	2.4%
6241	Individual and Family Svcs	68	670	1.2	\$31,530	-20	\$1,486	-2.9%	4.9%
6243	Vocational Rehabilitation Svcs	4	83	2.8	\$27,504	3	\$-862	3.8%	-3.0%
71	Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation	6	58	0.2	\$22,640	6	\$335	11.5%	1.5%
7139	Other Amusement & Recreation Industries	6	58	0.4	\$22,640	6	\$335	11.5%	1.5%
72	Accommodation and Food Svcs	87	1,242	1.0	\$17,572	33	\$644	2.7%	3.8%
7211	Traveler Accommodation	4	37	0.3	\$23,261	-11	\$4,158	-22.9%	21.8%
7212	RV (Rec Vehicle) Parks and Rec Camps	4	24	2.2	\$26,379	1	\$2,589	4.3%	10.9%
7223	Special Food Svcs	7	41	0.4	\$28,483	-1	\$2,126	-2.4%	8.1%
7224	Drinking Places (Alc Bevs)	8	42	0.9	\$13,482	-9	\$1,070	-17.6%	8.6%
7225	Restaurants and Other Eating Places	64	1,098	1.1	\$16,937	53	\$418	5.1%	2.5%
81	Other Svcs (except Public Administration)	75	371	0.7	\$25,804	15	\$1,338	4.2%	5.5%
8111	Automotive Repair and Maintenance	24	89	0.9	\$39,759	13	\$3,249	17.1%	8.9%
8121	Personal Care Svcs	11	45	0.4	\$26,835	6	\$1,576	15.4%	6.2%
8122	Death Care Svcs	5	45	2.3	\$20,220	-2	\$1,393	-4.3%	7.4%
8129	Other Personal Svcs	4	6	0.1	\$27,319	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
8133	Social Advocacy Org	5	19	0.7	\$43,295	1	\$2,230	5.6%	5.4%
8134	Civic and Social Org	11	102	1.3	\$12,986	0	\$312	0.0%	2.5%
92	Public Administration	41	480	0.8	\$45,580	-14	\$1,499	-2.8%	3.4%
9211	Exec, Legislative, and Other General Gov Support	21	377	1.2	\$43,759	-12	\$1,174	-3.1%	2.8%
9221	Justice, Public Order, and Safety Activities	7	40	0.3	\$43,361	-2	\$-470	-4.8%	-1.1%
9231	Admin of Human Resource Program	4	21	0.5	\$62,058	2	\$-3,089	10.5%	-4.7%
9241	Admin of Environmental Quality Programs	5	26	1.0	\$53,618	1	\$4,689	4.0%	9.6%